SE

S EGA CORPORATION

Sonic Hockey Table

BG-X005-SGA Owners Manual
Assembly operation and care instructions.

Serial #
Distributed By

Sales Person

Technical Service #






ZCX NOTE

Read this user’s manual carefully before
assembling or playing.

Prior to assembly, ensure the space is
sufficient for placing or shifting the product.

Four strong adults are recommended to assemble
the product.

Prior to assembly, inspect and ensure all parts are
completely assembled and secure.

TOOL

—4 Screw driver

- i | Electric screw driver
2{ Scissor



Q Open the paper box to ensure the wooden side is facing
upwards and playfield is facing down to the floor.

@ Take out the side guards (2) and the center guard (1).

@ Use the screw driver to unscrew the bolts on the
panel where has the sticker “PARTS” . Once the panel
is opened, take out the parts as indicated below.

. r" Center
e Guard (1)

@ BOLT 8

(&) WASHER | 8




Open the base door with the key, take all the parts out.

Overhead Bar (1)

gl e o e (e et

Accessory Plastic & Leg (4) Adjuster (4)  Plastic Sonic  ScoreBoard (1)

Box (2) Metal Parts Sign (1)
Box (1)
H T
| e e
| | [ | | [
| 4
o ) e @ 7o
-L-./ﬁ
| Screws
I Scoreboard Overhead Rubber Plastic Bar
| Bracket (1) Bar Cover (2) Bracket T
: Bracket (2) Cover (2) I
S —— 1 {
I

| | Méx12 (24) —

@ O 5@ M5x15{15)——=

M5x35 (8) — J

Mallet (8) Puck (20) AC power
cord (1)



STEP 3

@ Turn the adjuster clockwise to lock the leg.

® Install the legs with bolt M8x25(16) and washer M8(16)

as shown in the picture below.




4 strong adults are required to turn the table over.

Once the legs are tightly screwed onto the table base, turn
and position the table to 90 degrees ; then turn it again
in the same manner to the upright position.




= Attach the center guard on one side with big flathead
screw M4x12mm (12).

= As to the other side, insert center guard into the
side guards before screw it tightly.

Insert the center guard into one
side first, then screw the side guard.

Screw the side guard on one side
with big flathead screw M4x12mm (12)



@ Connect the corresponding pins from the cable on the bar
to the scoreboard. Connect with the matching color and
shape of the pin .

@ Attach the overhead scoreboard to the bar with two
medium screws.

0 Screw the sonic sign fastener on the scoreboard.
Use M4x12 screws to screw sonic sign fastener tightly
onto the scoreboard.

it
1 hig o
f 1 ®--- Medium Screws
| ' M4x12(8)
: OF |
: i g " Medium Screws
rmmm @ & | : ” M5x‘ll5(3)
| i ' : i
i - i M4x12(4)
Sonic Sign ' A
Fastener | o ';}___E
I U )
= a | | 1
f L f Overhead Bar
il L Bracket
e-- Overhead b 4
Bar E

Scoreboard



e J L J

= Push Rubber Cover into « Use Mb5x15 screws, fasten it into
Overhead Bar. Overhead Bar Bracket, but not
= Pay attention on connecting with too tight, fasten tight after both
the matching color before sides are set.
insert the pin.
(0 Y A
= \&Z
& 0 o -
g—__‘.'..‘ -
o 7 J

» Insert Plastic Bar Bracket Cover = Fasten tight after both sides are set.
into the notch of Rubber Cover,
use M5x35 screws, but not too tight.



@ After assembly, revolve the adjuster to adjust the
height of table.

@ Open the base door, use the iron plate on the blower
to control the blowing rate.

@ Open the door beside the coin acceptor where the
mother board installed and set up the game.




10

Description on locations of controls

R Power for
o motherboard

Srbid T 4
DISEla! Eant?l |Ight Motherboard
and puck exit slot
light control card
__.:__.. - o § e e o e o ii|':'
= bt R R R i )
' ek | TR o
-+ (=) 4 “D L)
— H¥=0 0 AR
'r_i—I‘ |—:'_ =S . | o_T
.. .:;5_.: lgew ® t—LtJ g Q0
L2 ‘ B , Counters
= | G ¥
- | ==

Power for Motherboard:

Supply the power to motherboard and other control cards.
Separate the power point to +5V and +12V, in order not to influence
other components when power failure or instable.

Caution: Left for +5V ; Right for +12V

Motherboard:
Control the game operation, lights signals and sounds of the machine.
NG component can be read and judged by light on board.

Display panel light and puck exit slot light control card:
Control the display panel lights and puck slot lights.

Counters:
Count the number of games, coins inserted and lottery tickets given.



Description of light signals
and DIP SW

ABCDE

Gl |

~ _."

-

o —

Note :

If these Iights oN DIP
are on there pipsw 11 (HHHHHEHE .
is an error . t2sss5578] DIP Switch

DIP SW 12 QE@@@@@D@ Adjustment

Light A: Goal Sensor Signal.

When puck falls, flash light as the signal. If light stays on, if might be stuck by
debris, shaving, paper lodged inside the return unit. Or, Release Solenoid
needs to be replaced.

Light B: Start button signal. No function, it may be ignored.

Light C: Coin mechanism light signal.
When coin inserts, flash light as the signal. If the light stays on, it is an error
setting on NC, NO button, Coin Acceptor must be setting on N.O.(normally open)

Light D: Ticket light signal. When the dispenser is sensed, flash light as the
signal. If the ticket dispenser keeps running and no stop, it might be error on
adjustment of 0,+5 or NO, NC, it should be on “0" and “NO”.

Light E: Strike light signal. When the puck hits the rail, the sound is made
and flash light as signal. If the light stays on, adjust VR till light is off.

1"



"109))0
punos Jo sedA] ¢ ale alay] ‘seyli]s punos
jo siequinu syl isnipe g pue / youms did

"19)01 Auslio)
jo siequinu ay}isnipe g pue g ‘p YoImMs did

"spunol sweb pue sul02 payiasul
jo siaquinu ay}isnipe ¢ pue zZ ‘LU21IMS did

LL MS dId

o O ONNOS ON
o 1 o) aNnos
i1 O g IMYLS
R v
9eEM L7
1|10 9ZM 91
11O 1| (44, S
110|0 8LM 71
o 1l 6M €1
o1 O IM Z
0|01 EM i1
0/ 0|0 13MOIL INON
NIM 3801
O 0|1 4 4
o1 0 b €
o 11 4 [A
Il 0|0 |4 b
Il 0|0 € 2
1 1|0 [4 b
I 1|1 |L11ggd3 L NICO
8 L 9§V € C L |LMS did
NO=I 4400 LLMS did

12



‘AQpuels uo si sulyorew
9y} usaym punos uou 1o punos Joj uondo
"pPUNOS OWap JOI SI g UYoIMS did

"uanib jou s119)01}

3] 80UO UoIdUNL Ul PBJIR) SI YO1IMS d[Q SIYL
"18Y]0 8] Jo} $S8| pue aiow Buiuuim

uodn s]0js yjoq o1 usaib aie Jjequinu 18321}
10 ‘Butuuim uaym usaib si 19011 Ausol sy
-10[S 1IX® 18)00] Al8]]0[ 10} L YoMS dId

{punol Joes ) oW Jo
sisquinu syiisnipe 9 g ' youms d41d

(punoi 4oea J S[|eq
JO sisqunu syjisnipe ¢ pue ¢ '} YoHUMS d4id

¢l MS dId

a31avsid aNnos
a3tavNa OW3a
H1049
SETTIT L3IMOIL
P L
111 |C [A
I 1 O\ 1 €
11O O 14
o1 9 WL
01 0 8
0 0 1 0L
Pl £
i 1O ¥
I O i g
1 O O 9
o1 J IVO0S
O1 0 8
0O 0O | 6
O O O  LwiioN
9 ¢ ¥ € € L |CLAMS did

¢l MS did

13



Notices during Use

1. Watch for the power plug load during use to avoid short or fire.
Do not overloading .

2. The power supplier wire should be securely fixed to prevent
stepping on or tripping.

3. This product is an electronic game; keep children off from power
source plug. During the operation of this electronic product, adults
shall give warning and monitoring to reduce risk.

4. Keep table surface always clean and avoid dust covered.

5. Do not use any sharp object to scrape the table surface to avoid
the scratch.

6. Please change a new puck when it does not move fluently during
the game.

7. Please check the holes if the puck goes slowly or stop in a certain
place when playing.

8. When problems occur as below, do not try to solve or repair on
your own. Contact electricians for repair.
* Operational failure of fan motor damage.
* Problems of power source wire or plug;
* Liquid on the surface or foreign object is found in the motor.
* Abnormal sound is detected during the operation of the fan motor.

9. When machine goes error or abnormality, operating must be stopped,
inspection technician is advised .

10.Adjust the adjustable bolt if necessary to keep table in
horizontal position.

11.Be sure to avoid shaking when transport / loading.
12.Avoid wetness when placed out door.

13.Avoid wetness when placed in basement or special place.



Care & Maintenance

1. Please use a soft dry cloth and polishing spray
to clean the table surface. DO NOT APPLY WATER.

2. Wax the table surface periodically to ensure smooth air hockey play.

3. Clean out the objects stuck in ventilation holes with a pin.

4. Open the puck released door to clean the track of balls to prevent
them from becoming stuck.

5. Dirt on the motherboard shall be cleaned with a soft brush.
Do not use water or a wet cloth to clean it.

6. The score board shall be cleaned with a cloth and keep dust free .

7. Clean body and rails with soft , dry and waxed cloth .

15



16







PLEASE CONTACT STS OR PIA FOR
ALL PARTS AND SERVICE
RELATING TO THIS MACHINE.

Europe, Middle East, Asia, Eastern Europe

#* STS

SEEA TOTAL SOLUTIONS

PARTS CUSTOMER SERVICE
+44 (0)208 391 8060

TECHNICAL SUPPORT
+44 (0)208 3918072

USA, Canada, South America

: amusements
PARTS CUSTOMER SERVICE
+1224-265-4287

TECHNICAL SUPPORT
+1224-265-4283

WWW.SEGAARCADE.COM



